Whereas, the consolidation of all State services in one building would tend to 

increase efficiency and improve the services being provided to the people of these 

communities; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  The Department of Administration is directed to use up to ninety-five 

thousand dollars ($95,000) from the Advanced Planning Reserve created in Section 13 of 

Chapter 681 of the 1977 Session Laws for planning a State office building in the City of 

Fayetteville. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.